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CITY OF HAM LAKE

15544 Central Avenue NE
Ham Lake, Minnesota 55304
(763) 434-9555
info@ci.ham-lake.mn.us

CITY OF HAM LAKE
CITY COUNCIL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AGENDA
MONDAY, OCTOBER 6, 2025

CALL TO ORDER - 6:00 P.M. — Pledge of Allegiance

PUBLIC COMMENT

SPECIAL APPEARANCES/PUBLIC HEARINGS

Senator Michael Kreun and Representative Nolan West - Legislative Update

CONSENT AGENDA

These items are considered to be routine and will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate
discussion of these items unless a Councilmember or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be
removed from the Consent Agenda and considered in normal sequence. (All items listed on the Consent
Agenda are recommended for approval.)
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Approval of minutes of September 15, 2025

Approval of claims

Approval of closing (non-emergency City operations) on December 26, 2025 and January 2, 2026
Approval of the 2026 Residential Recycling Agreement with Anoka County

Approval of the Outdoor Lighting Energy and Maintenance Agreement for streetlights in Elwell
Farms :

Approval of an Ordinance rezoning Elwell Farms

Approval of a Resolution changing the name of 138" Avenue NE to 139" Avenue NE, between
Fraizer Street NE and Opal Street NE within the plat of Elwell Farms

Approval of a Resolution re-activating a Deferred Assessment

Approval of a Resolution accepting a donation from Designing Earth Contracting (DEC) for the
prep work at Hidden Forest East Park

Approval of Partnership with Coon Creek Watershed District for dredging of Waconia Street Bridge
over Coon Creek

Approval of accepting the 2025 bituminous overlay project and commencing the one-year warranty
period o

Approval of Change Order #1 for Crosstown Business Park

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS
Adam Bradley of Enthusiast Car Co., requesting a Conditional Use Permit to operate an automobile
repair shop at 1353 172" Lane NE and adoption of a Resolution

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY - None
APPEARANCES '

CITY ATTORNEY

CITY ENGINEER

CITY ADMINISTRATOR

COUNCIL BUSINESS

Committee Reports

Announcements and future agenda items




CITY OF HAM LAKE

15544 Central Avenue NE
Ham Lake, Minnesota 55304
(763) 434-9555
info@ci.ham-lake.mn.us

CITY OF HAM LAKE
CITY COUNCIL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MINUTES
' MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 2025

The Ham Lake City Council and Economic Development Authority met for its regular meeting on
Monday, September 15, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers at the Ham Lake City Hall
located at 15544 Central Avenue NE in Ham Lake, Minnesota.

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Mayor Brian Kirkham and Councilmembers Jim Doyle, Andrew
Hallberg, and Mike Van Kirk

MEMBERS ABSENT: Councilmember Al Parranto

OTHERS PRESENT: City Attorney, Mark Berglund; City Engineer, Dave Krugler; City
Administrator, Denise Webster; and Finance Director, Andrea Murff

1.0 CALL TO ORDER - 6:00 P.M. —Pledge of Allegiance
Mayor Kirkham called the meeting to order and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited by all in
attendance.

2.0 PUBLIC COMMENT - None

3.0 SPECIAL APPEARANCES/PUBLIC HEARINGS — None
3.1 Lt Anthony Mendoza, Anoka County Sheriff’s Office Monthly Report
Lt. Anthony Mendoza gave a summary of the Sheriff’s Report for August 2025.

3.2  PUBLIC HEARING —6:01 p.m. — to consider the assessment roll for 2026 Street Light Fees
and adoption of Resolution No. 25-35

Mayor Kirkham opened the public hearing for comment at 6:04 p.m. and with there being no

comment, Mayor Kirkham closed the public hearing at 6:05 p.m.

Motion by Kirkham, seconded by Doyle, to adopt Resolution No. 25-35 approving adoption of
the assessment roll for the 2026 Street Light Fees. All present in favor, motion carried.

3.3  PUBLIC HEARING —6:01 p.m. —to consider the assessment roll for Uncollected Fees and
adoption of Resolution No. 25-36

Mayor Kirkham opened the public hearing for comment at 6:06 p.m. and with there being no

comment, Mayor Kirkham closed the public hearing at 6:06 p.m.

Motion by Kirkham, seconded by Hallberg, to adopt Resolution No. 25-36 approving adoption
of the assessment roll for Uncollected Fees. All present in favor, motion carried.




City Council Mtg. Minutes
September 15, 2025

4.0 CONSENT AGENDA

These items are considered to be routine and will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate

discussion of these items unless a Councilmember or citizen so requests, in which event the item

will be removed from the Consent Agenda and considered in normal sequence. (All items listed on

the Consent Agenda are recommended for approval.)

4.1 Approval of minutes of September 2, 2025

42  Approval of claims in the amount of $263,573.76

43  Approval of scheduling a workshop meeting for Monday, October 6, 2025 at 5:00 p.m. with
Alex Trumen from Trumen Site Acquisition for a Verizon Wireless Tower

4.4  Approval of ordering the Plans and Specifications for the construction of the 162" Lane NE
and Buchanan Street NE West Frontage Road, 225 feet north of Constance Boulevard NE to
475 feet south of Constance Boulevard NE

4.5  Approval of a 3% increase for RFC Engineering, Inc., effective January 1, 2026

Motion by Van Kirk, seconded by Doyle, to approve the Consent Agenda as written. All

present in favor, motion carried.

5.0 PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1  Adam Bradley of Enthusiast Car Co., requesting Commercial Site Plan approval to construct
a 96> X 93’ parking lot at 1353 172™ Lane NE

Motion by Kirkham, seconded by Doyle, to concur with the Planning Commission and approve
the request of Adam Bradley, of Enthusiast Car Co., for Commercial Site Plan approval to
construct a 96> X 93’ parking lot at 1353 172" Lane NE subject to obtaining approval of the
parking lot layout before starting construction of the parking lot, striping the parking lot and
maintaining the striping on the lot, installing security lighting per Article 9-220.1(g),
completely screening trash containers from view per Article 9-220.1(f) and 9-220.6(b)(i),
meeting all requirements of Article 7-900 for Motor Vehicle Sales and meeting all City, County
and State requirements. All present in favor, motion carried.

52  Darren Lazan of Landform Professional Services, LL.C, on behalf of Jason Osberg, JD Ham
Lake Holdings, LLC, requesting preliminary plat approval and rezoning of portions of land
from R-A (Rural Single Family Residential) to R-1 (Single Family Residential) for Kohler
Farms, a 43-lot single family residential development in Section 15 (Tabled August 25,2025)
(this is considered the First Reading of a Rezoning Ordinance)

Motion by Kirkham, seconded by Hallberg, to concur with the Planning Commission and

approve the Preliminary Plat and rezoning of portions of land from R-A (Rural Single Family

Residential) to R-1 (Single Family Residential) for Kohler Farms, a 43-lot single family

residential development in Section 13, as requested by Darren Lazan of Landform Professional

Services, LL.C, on behalf of Jason Osberg, JD Ham Lake Holdings, LL.C, subject to meeting

the requirements of the Coon.Creek Watershed District (CCWD) and the Anoka County

Transportation Division, no land disturbance or dewatering is to be performed until a CCWD

and NPDES permit is obtained, meeting the requirements of the City Engineer and meeting

all City, County and State requirements. All present in favor, motion carried. (This is considered
the first reading of a Rezoning Ordinance.)




City Council Mtg. Minutes
September 15, 2025

6.0 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY — None
70 APPEARANCES — None

8.0 CITY ATTORNEY — None

9.0 CITY ENGINEER — None

10.0 CITY ADMINISTRATOR - None

11.0 COUNCIL BUSINESS

11.1  Committee Reports

Councilmember Doyle updated the City Council on the meeting that staff had with the City of Blaine
staff regarding placing two monitoring wells at Patricia’s Park. Councilmember Doyle stated that
the City of Blaine would be sending letters to residents in that area to inform them of what will be
happening. Councilmember Doyle stated that the DNR will be using the data collected to determine
if the City of Blaine will be allowed to run other wells within their city without affecting the
properties in Ham Lake. Attorney Berglund stated that the City of Blaine will be preparing a Joint
Powers Agreement (JPA) stating that the wells will be installed at no cost to the City of Ham Lake,
a concrete pad will be placed around the wells, the City of Ham Lake will have access to the data
regarding the monitoring wells, etc.

Councilmember Hallberg stated that he attended the Sunrise Watershed Management Organization
meeting and that they are working on some projects in the City of Isanti.

11.2  Announcements and future agenda items — None

Motion by Van Kirk, seconded by Hallberg, to adjourn the meeting at 6:15 p.m. All present
in favor, motion carried.

Andrea Murff, Finance Director




CITY OF HAM LAKE
CLAIMS SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL
October 6, 2025

CITY OF HAM LAKE
EFTS, CHECKS, AND BANK DRAFTS 09/16/25 - 10/06/2025
EFT #2377 - 2387
REFUND CHECKS # 67519 - 67525
CHECKS # 67526 - 67563
BANK DRAFTS DFT0002953 - DFT0002965

TOTAL EFTS, CHECKS, AND BANK DRAFTS

PAYROLL CHECKS
09/19/25 Direct Deposits
10/03/25 Direct Deposits
TOTAL PAYROLL CHECKS
VOID CHECKS
CHECKS
ZERO CHECKS #67533,67534, 67556
ZERO EFT #2386
BANK DRAFT REVERSAL.  DFTR0002
TOTAL VOIDS
TOTAL OF ALL PAYMENTS

APPROVED BY THE HAM LAKE CITY COUNCIL THIS 6TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2025

MAYOR

COUNCILMEMBER

COUNCILMEMBER

COUNCILMEMBER

COUNCILMEMBER

$
$
$
$
$

0 o5

213,758.42
5,250.00
974,145.77
63,970.21

1,257,124.40

50,082.36
38,854.30

88,936.66

316.44
316.44

1,346,377.50



City of Ham Lake, MN

Packet: ARPKTO1530 - 09/10/25 TRUST REFUND

Refund Detail

Refund Check Register

Account Number Name Check Date Check Number Amount
00734 TWIN CIT{ES HARLEY DAVIDSON 9/11/2025 67519 150.00
Total Refund Amount: 150.00

Revenue Totals

Revenue Code

Total Distribution

TRUST DEPOSITS - TRUST DEPOSITS

~ 150.00
Revenue Totals: 150.00

General Ledger Distribution
Posting Date: 09/11/2025

Account Number Account Name Posting Amount IFT
Fund: 890 - TRUST FUND
890-10101 Cash-claim on pooled cash -150.00 Yes
890-11501 Misc receivables 150.00
890 Totak: 0.00
Fund: 999 - POOLED CASH
999-10100 Pooled Cash -150.00
999-20702 Due to other funds 150.00 Yes
999 Total: 0.00
Distribution Total: 0.00

9/11/2625 8:20:05 AM

Page 1 of 1




City of Ham Lake, MN

Packet: ARPKT01533 - 09-15-25 TRUST REFUND

Refund Detail

Refund Check Register

Account Number Name Check Date Check Number Amount
00668 NORTHERN LIGHTS HOME SCHOOL 9/15/2025 67520 ) 150.00
Total Refund Amount: 150.00

Revenue Totals

Revenue Code

Total Distribution

TRUST DEPOSITS - TRUST DEPOSITS

150.00
Revenue Totals: 150.00

General Ledger Distribution
Posting Date: 09/15/2025

Account Number Account Name Posting Amount IET
Fund: 890 - TRUST FUND
890-10101 Cash-claim on pooled cash -150.00 Yes
890-11501 Misc receivables 150.00
890 Total: 0.00
Fund: 999 - POOLED CASH
999-10100 Pooled Cash -150.00
999-20702 Due to other funds 150.00 Yes
999 Total: 0.00
Distribution Total: 0.00

9/15/2025 8:13:35 AM

page 1 of 1




Refund Check Register

City of Ham Lake, MN

Packet: ARPKT01534 - 09/17/25 TRUST REFUNDS

Refund Detail

Account Number Name Check Date Check Number Amount
00177 PARENT CUSTOM HOMES 9/17/2025 67521 2,000.00
00705 SCOTT DERUNG 9/17/2025 67522 150.00

Total Refund Amount: 2,150.00

Revenue Totals

Revenue Code Total Distribution
TRUST DEPOSITS - TRUST DEPOSITS 2,150.00
Revenue Totals: 2,150.00

General Ledger Distribution
Posting Date: 09/17/2025

Account Number Account Name Posting Amount IFT

Fund: 890 - TRUST FUND

890-10101 Cash-claim on pooled cash -2,150.00 Yes
890-11501 Misc receivables 2,150.00
890 Total: 0.00
Fund: 999 - POOLED CASH
999-10100 Pooled Cash -2,150.00
999-20702 Due to other funds 2,150.00 Yas
999 Total: 0.00
Distribution Total: 0.00

9/17/2025 8:51:29 AM Page 1 of 1




City of Ham Lake, MN

Packet: ARPKT01544 - 10/01/25 TRUST REFUNDS

Refund Check Register

Refund Detail

Account Number Name Check Date Check Number Amount
00725 STEVE & TRACY HAFEMAN 10/1/2025 67523 2,500.00
00727 WAY OF THE SHEPHERD 10/1/2025 67524 150.00
00739 JEREMY FLOUER 10/1/2025 67525 150.00
Total Refund Amount: 2,800.00
Revenue Totals

Revenue Code Total Distribution

TRUST DEPOSITS - TRUST DEPOSITS 2,800.00

Revenue Totals: 2,800.00

General Ledger Distribution

Account Number Account Name Posting Amount IFT
Fund: 890 - TRUST FUND
890-10101 Cash-claim on pooled cash -2,800.00 Yes
890-11501 Misc receivables 2,800.00
890 Total: 0.00
Fund: 999 - POOLED CASH
999-10100 Pooled Cash -2,800.00
999-20702 Due to other funds 2,800.00 Yes
999 Total: 0.00
Distribution Total: 0.00

Posting Date: 10/01/2025

10/1/2025 11:23:31 AM

Page 1 of 1



City of Ham Lake, MN

Council Approval List

By (None)

Payment Dates 9/16/2025 - 10/6/2025

Payment Number Vendor Name Description {ltem) Account Name Account Number Amount
2377 BLAINE BROTHERS INC #75 CONST TORQUE CLAMP  Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 22.04
2378 BRODIN PRESS OCTOBER HAM LAKER Editing 211-41704-3125 900.00
2379 CINTAS CORP UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv.  100-43101-2210 141.73
2379 CINTAS CORP UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv.  100-44101-2210 59.08
2379 CINTAS CORP UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv.  100-43101-2210 141.73
2379 CINTAS CORP UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv.  100-44101-2210 59.08
2379 CINTAS CORP UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv.  100-43101-2210 141.73
2379 CINTAS CORP UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv.  100-44101-2210 59.08
2379 CINTAS CORP T-SHIRTS Clothing & personal protectiv.  100-43101-2210 299.00
2380 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES SHERIFF'S OFFICE CLEANING  Cleaning service 100-41702-3430 153.00
2380 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES CITY HALL CLEANING Cleaning service 100-41702-3430 612.00
2380 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES FIRE #2 CLEANING Cleaning service 100-42202-3430 151.00
2380 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES FIRE #3 Cleaning service 100-42202-3430 387.00
2380 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES FIRE #1 CLEANING Cleaning service 100-42202-3430 161.00
2380 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES PW CLEANING Cleaning service 100-43104-3430 148.00
2380 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES SR CENTER CLEANING Cleaning service 100-44202-3430 300.00
2381 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MINN  OCT COBRA - DK COBRA receivahle 100-11502 52.06
2381 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MINN OCT DENTAL Dental Insurance 100-21711 906.47
2382 HAM LAKE FIRE RELIEF ASSN 2025 FIRE STATE AID Fire relief state aid 100-48101-4135 172,125.50
2383 HYDRAULIC SPECIALTY INC #75 HYD SUCTION HOSE Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 266.40
2383 HYDRAULIC SPECIALTY INC SAFETY GLASSES Safety supplies 100-43101-2240 12.50
2384 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE #58 Car FOgger Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 9.99
2384 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE 5 Gal Bucket Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 6.49
2384 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE THREADLOCK Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 24,48
2384 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE #75 Hydraulic Filter Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 69.87
2384 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE Megacrimp Small tools 100-43101-2410 263.68
2384 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE MEGACRIMPS Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 -359.92
2385 RFCENGINEERING, INC. TWIN BIRCH ACRES Engineering 431-43301-3135 15.14
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. MEADOW PARK RECONSTRUC Engineering 431-43301-3135 29241
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CROSSTOWN BUSINESS PARK  Engineering 262-46101-3135 3,912.86
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. BASE MAP Engineering 100-41101-3135 42,18
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. COUNCIL MEETING Engineering 100-41101-3135 90.86
2385 RFCENGINEERING, INC. 2022 CROSSTOWN/7TH STREE Engineering 100-41101-3135 90.85
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CANNABIS DISPENSARY BUFF  Engineering 100-41102-3135 777.93
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 2025 CITY ASSETS Engineering 100-41401-3135 229.47
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC, PLANNING/POTENTIAL DEVEL Engineering 100-41601-3135 151.42
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC, AVAILABLE RESIDENTIALLOTS Engineering 100-41601-3135 28.68
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. PLANNING COMMISSION MEE Engineering 100-41601-3135 45,43
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. ZONING MAP Engineering 100-41601-3135 51.18
2385 RFCENGINEERING, INC. FIRE #3 Engineering 100-42201-3135 151.42
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. L15 B3 ELWELL FARMS DEVIAT Engineering 100-42401-3135 121.14
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. HAM LAKE BUILDING PERMIT  Engineering 100-42401-3135 75.71
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 5- YEAR PLAN Engineering 100-43101-3135 105.99
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC, PUBLIC WORKS MAP Engineering 100-43101-3135 90.85
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. THOROUGHFARE PLAN Engineering 100-43101-3135 9.56
2385 RFCENGINEERING, INC. VOTING MAP Engineering 100-43102-3135 9.56
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. HAM LAKE STORM NETWORK  Engineering 100-43201-3135 216.93
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CCWD RULES AMENDMENTS  Engineering 100-43201-3135 166.56
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. L1 B1 BIRCH VIEW POINTE DR  Engineering 100-43201-3135 45.43
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. PARK & TREE MAP Engineering 100-44101-3135 9.56
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. PARK & TREE COMMISSION - Engineering 100-44101-3135 136.27
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. NPDES Engineering 230-43201-3135 363.41
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 2025 REHAB Engineering 431-43301-3135 627.14
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. WACONIA STREET/COON CRE  Engineering 431-43301-3135 196.84
10/2/2025 10:03:18 AM Page 1 of 7



Council Approval List

Payment Dates: 9/16/2025 - 10/6/2025

Payment Number Vendor Name Description (ltem) Account Name Account Number Amount
2385 RFCENGINEERING, INC. COUNTY DITCH #58 Engineering 431-43301-3135 423.89
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CSAH 116/BUNKER LAKE BOU  Engineering 431-43301-3135 257.41
2385 RFCENGINEERING, INC. BUNKER, JEFFERSON - 65 Engineering 431-43301-3135 30.28
2385 RFCENGINEERING, INC. CSAH 116/NAPLES ST ROUND  Engineering 431-43301-3135 60.57
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. HFE PARK - PARKING LOT Capital assets 440-44103-5110 4,461.47
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC, L4B2 STONE ESTATES DRAINA  Engineering 890-90001-3135 151.41
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. HARMONY ESTATES 3RD Engineering 890-90001-3135 866.31
2385 RFCENGINEERING, INC. KOHLER SKETCH Engineering 890-90001-3135 1,122.07
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. L1 B1 ELWELL COMMMERCIA  Engineering 850-90001-3135 30.28
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. ENTHUSIAST CAR CUP LABELS Engineering 890-90001-3135 35.00
2385 RFCENGINEERING, INC. L1 B2 FOX TAIL RIDGE - DERCO Engineering 890-90001-3135 454,26
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC, ENCHANTED ESTATES 4TH Engineering 890-90001-3135 181.66
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. SOUTH SHORE ESTATES 2ND  Engineering 890-90001-3135 136.27
2385 RFCENGINEERING, INC. HIDDEN FOREST EAST 4TH Engineering 890-90001-3135 325.08
2385 RFCENGINEERING, INC. 15155 UNIVERSITY AVE LOT LI Engineering 890-90001-3135 38.24
2385 RFCENGINEERING, INC, ELWELL COMMERCIAL PARK  Engineering 890-90001-3135 92.30
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 3225-155TH AVE LOTLINE A  Engineering 890-90001-3135 136.28
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. SWEDISH CHAPEL ESTATES Engineering 890-50001-3135 373.08
2385 RFCENGINEERING, INC. 445 & 505 157TH AVE LOT LIN  Engineering 890-90001-3135 76.49
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. ELWELL FARMS Engineering 890-90001-3135 10,260.37
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. ENTSMINGER ESTATES Engineering 890-90001-3135 38.24
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC, GROUP PERMIT BILLING Engineering 100-43501-3135 4,966.52
2385 RFCENGINEERING, INC. MEADOW PARK ROW2024-09 Engineering 431-43301-3135 105.99
2385 RFCENGINEERING, INC. 143RD AVE ROW2025-097 Engineering 431-43301-3135 75.71
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 143RD AVE ROW?2025-086 Engineering 431-43301-3135 30.28
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. MSA GROUP BILLING Engineering 431-43301-3135 494,10
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 143RD AVENUE Engineering 431-43301-3135 1,759.90
2385 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. W FRONT RD S OF CONSTANC Engineering 431-43301-3135 1,502.40
2387 UNLIMITED SUPPLIES INC WASHERS, AA BATTERIES, ROL Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 64.79
67526 A-1 EXCAVATING LLC CROSSTOWN BUSINESS PARK Contractors 262-46101-3810 237,487.65
67527 ADAM'S PEST CONTROL, INC  TREATMENT FOR WASPS AND  Building repair & maintenanc  100-41702-3420 232,14
67528 ALL CITY ELEVATOR INC 4TH QTR MAINTENANCE Building repair & maintenanc  100-41702-3420 234.95
67529 ANOKA COUNTY TREASURY D SEPT BROADBAND CITY HALL Internet & website 100-41707-3220 37.50
67529 ANOKA COUNTY TREASURY D SEPT BROADBAND FIRE #2 Internet 100-42201-3220 75.00
67530 CENTERPOINT ENERGY CITY HALL Natural gas 100-41702-3620 108.88
67530 CENTERPOINT ENERGY FIRE #2 Natural gas 100-42202-3620 37.15
67530 CENTERPOINT ENERGY FIRE #1 Natural gas 100-42202-3620 40.92
67530 CENTERPOINT ENERGY PW Natural gas 100-43104-3620 99.71
67530 CENTERPOINT ENERGY H.L. PARK PAVILION Natural gas 100-44102-3620 27.92
67530 CENTERPOINT ENERGY H.L. PARK BUILDING * Natural gas 100-44102-3620 69.33
67530 CENTERPOINT ENERGY SR CENTER Natural gas 100-44202-3620 58.62
67531 COMCAST BUSINESS OCT FIRE #1 ADD'LCABLE BO  Rentals-other 100-42201-3390 11.32
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY CITY HALL Electricity 100-41702-3610 1,198.09
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY GARAGE Electricity 100-41702-3610 44.16
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY SOUTH WELCOME Electricity 100-41703-3610 16.84
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY CITY SIGN Electricity 100-41703-3610 326.00
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY FIRE #2 Electricity 100-42202-3610 230.60
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY FIRE #1 Electricity 100-42202-3610 586.66
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY FIRE #3 Electricity 100-42202-3610 242.27
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY SIRENS Electricity 100-42302-3610 70.20
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY PW Electricity 100-43104-3610 987.10
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY LEXINGTON/CROSSTOWN SIG  Electricity 100-43401-3610 56.34
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY RADISSON/BUNKER SIGNALS  Electricity 100-43401-3610 85.61
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY CROSSTOWN/HWY 65 SIGNAL  Electricity 100-43401-3610 86.95
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY HWY 65/ANDOVER BLVD SIGN  Electricity 100-43401-3610 91.50
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY HWY 65/BUNKER SIGNALS Electricity 100-43401-3610 95,92
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY BUNKER/LEXINGTON SIGNALS Electricity 100-43401-3610 74.09
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY STREET LIGHTS #2 Electricity 100-43401-3610 289.07
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY HWY 65/CONSTANCE SIGNALS  Electricity 100-43401-3610 142.01
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY STREET LIGHTS #1 Electricity 100-43401-3610 24.88
10/2/2025 16:03:18 AM Page 2 of 7




Council Approval List

Payment Dates: 9/16/2025 - 10/6/2025

Payment Number Vendor Name Description (ltem) Account Name Account Number Amount
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY BUNKER/JEFFERSON SIGNALS  Electricity 100-43401-3610 77.09
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY HAM LAKE WELL Electricity 100-44101-3610 29.43
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY HAM LAKE PARK Electricity 100-44101-3610 114,99
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY HAM LAKE AERATOR Electricity 100-44101-3610 15.50
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY SODERVILLE PARK WELL Electricity 100-44101-3610 15.50
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY SODERVILLE PARK Electricity 100-44101-3610 38.77
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY HAM LAKE PARK CONCESSION  Electricity 100-44102-3610 99.85
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY LION'S PARK CONCESSION Electricity 100-44102-3610 85.52
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY LION'S PARK PAVILION Electricity 100-44102-3610 164.57
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY HAM LAKE PARK BUILDING Electricity 100-44102-3610 98.91
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY HAM LAKE PARK SHELTER Electricity 100-44102-3610 32.78
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY SR CENTER Electricity 100-44202-3610 645,13
67532 CONNEXUS ENERGY STREET LIGHTS Electricity 232-43701-3610 4,928.93
67535 DAMA METAL PRODUCTS INC  Fire Lockboxes Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 537.00
67536 DEARBORN LIFE INS CO OCT VOL LIFE Life Insurance 100-21714 204.00
67536 DEARBORN LIFE INS CO OCT LIFE Life Insurance 100-21714 53.28
67537 DEHN OIL CO 382.8 GAL GASOLINE Fuel 100-43101-2230 934.64
67537 DEHN OIL CO 600.2 GAL DIESEL Fuel 100-43101-2230 1,574.68
67537 DEHN OILCO 11.9 GAL GASOLINE Fuel 100-43101-2230 27.33
67537 DEHN OIL CO 200.3 GAL DIESEL Fuel 100-43101-2230 515.61
67538 FIRE INSTRUCTION & RESCUE  Ropes & Knots Training/conferences/schools  100-42201-3510 650.00
67538 FIRE INSTRUCTION & RESCUE  CAR FIRE SIMULATOR Training/conferences/schools 100-42201-3510 1,300.00
67539 FIRST ADVANTAGE LNS OCCH ANNUAL ENROLLMENT - EH Personnel testing & recruitme  100-43101-3150 36.71
67539 FIRST ADVANTAGE LNS OCCH ANNUAL ENROLLMENT - DH Personnel testing & recruitme 100-44101-3150 36.71
67540 HAM LAKE HARDWARE INC MOUNTING TAPE Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 11.99
67541 HEALTH PARTNERS INC SEPT EAP Other professional services 100-41701-3190 22.95
67542 KINGS HI EMERGENCY COMM  ELEVATOR PHONE Phones/radios/pagers 100-41701-3210 39.17
67543 LEPAGE & SONS INC 9/8 YARDWASTE Waste management & recycli  231-43601-3630 482.00
67543 LEPAGE & SONS INC 9/15 YARDWASTE Waste management & recycli  231-43601-3630 482.00
67544 MCFOA REGION IV MCFOA Region IV Meeting-D  Training/conferences/schools 100-41201-3510 40.00
67544 MCFOA REGION IV MCFOA Region IV Meeting-DS Training/conferences/schools 100-41301-3510 40.00
67545 MENARDS-BLAINE MENDING BRACE, DECK RAILI  Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 18.77
67546 NEWMAN TRAFFIC SIGNS INC  Sign and Brackets Street signs 100-43401-2250 361.77
67547 NORTH VALLEY, INC. 2025 BITUMINOUS OVERLAY  Contractors 431-43301-3810 706,634,14
67548 NUSS EQUIPMENT GROUP LL  #80 BYPASS OIL FILTER Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 78.14
67549 PRINT CENTRAL BUSINESS CARDS - FT Office supplies 100-42201-2110 25.00
67550 QUALITY RESOURCE GROUP 1 AP CHECKS Office supplies 100-41401-2110 530.05
67551 RECYCLE TECHNOLOGIES INC ~ FALL RECYCLING DAY - TVs DU Waste management & recycli  231-43601-3630 40.00
67551 RECYCLE TECHNOLOGIES INC  FALL RECYCLING DAY Waste management & recycli  231-43601-3630 450.00
67552 RIVARD COMPANIES RECYCLE DAY TREE WASTE Waste management & recycli  231-43601-3630 1,400.00
67552 RIVARD COMPANIES Recycling Day Tree Waste Disp  Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 200.00
67553 SPECIALTY SOLUTIONS LLC LANDSCAPE MiX Operating supplies 100-44101-2290 134.00
67554 THE MPX GROUP OCT HAM LAKER DELIVERY Other services and charges 211-41704-3950 400.00
67555 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ Good Customer Rebate Refunds & reimbursements 100-37601 -267.88
67555 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  ZOOM-zoom-NW Dues & subscriptions 100-41201-3920 14.69
67555 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  IIMC-DS membership dues-D  Dues & subscriptions 100-41301-3920 135.00
67555 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ AMAZON-AM Calendar-NW Office supplies 100-41401-2110 19.99
67555 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  DOLLAR GENERAL-Lysol Wipe  Operating supplies 100-41701-2290 10.81
67555 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  AMAZON-velcro, command h  Operating supplies 100-41701-2290 28.48
67555 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ AMAZON-LIGHT CLIPS-NW Building repair & maintenanc  100-41702-2310 34.44
67555 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ PANTHEON-website-NW Internet & website 100-41707-3220 350.00
67555 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ NFPA-NFPA 921 GUIDE-MR Codes & standards 100-42201-2820 192.80
67555 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  ICC-MJ Membership Renewal- Dues & subscriptions 100-42401-3920 170.00
67555 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ AMAZON-flexzilla hose-NW Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 49,98
67555 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ NORTHERN TOOL-(3) 20V 4.0  Small tools 100-43101-2410 510.15
67555 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ NORTHERN TOOL-DEFECTIVE  Small tools 100-43101-2410 -309.99
67555 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  NORTHERN TOOL-GREASE GU  Small tools 100-43101-2410 33155
67555 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ SP TOTE-TOOLS-JC Building repair & maintenanc  100-43104-2310 280.00
67555 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ AMAZON-WARMING HOUSE T Operating supplies 100-44101-2290 47.49
67557 US POSTAL SERVICE PERMIT RENEWAL FEE Postage 211-41704-2120 370.00
10/2/2025 10:03:18 AM Page 3 of 7




Council Approval List

Payment Number

67558
67558
67558
67558
67558
67558
67559
67560
67561
67562
67562
67562
DFT0002954
DFT0002955
DFT0002955
DFT0002955
DFT0002956
DFT0002957
DFT0002957
DFT0002957
DFT0002558
DFT0002958
DFT0002959
DFT0002960
DFT0002960
DFT0002960
DFT0002961
DFT0002962
DFT0002962
DFT0002963
DFT0002563
DFT0002564
DFT0002965

Vendor Name

VERIZON WIRELESS

VERIZON WIRELESS

VERIZON WIRELESS

VERIZON WIRELESS

VERIZON WIRELESS

VERIZON WIRELESS

WELESKI & SON INC

WICK COMMUNICATIONS CO-
WINNICK SUPPLY INC
WRIGHT-HENNEPIN COOPERA
WRIGHT-HENNEPIN COOPERA
WRIGHT-HENNEP!N COOPERA
COMPENSATION CONSULTAN
IRS-Payroli Tax

IRS-Payroll Tax

IRS-Payroll Tax

MN STATE DEPT OF REVENUE-
PERA

PERA

PERA

VOYA

VOYA

COMPENSATION CONSULTAN
IRS-Payroll Tax

IRS-Payroll Tax

IRS-Payroll Tax

MN STATE DEPT OF REVENUE-
PERA

PERA

VOYA

VOYA

US POSTMASTER

US POSTMASTER

Description {ltem)

MR
5 FIRE SURFACE PROS

TD, MJ & 2 LAPTOPS

JK, JW, IC, CS, EH, & 2 LAPTOP
DH, AC

AM

CANCELLATION OF PERMIT 20

OCTOBER HAM LAKER
Culvert

SECURITY MONITORING
ELEVATOR MONITORING
PW FIRE PANEL MONITORING
Health Savings Account
Federal Withholding
Medicare Payable

Social Security Payable
MN State Withholding
Retirement-Coordinated
Retirement-Elected Officials
Retirement-Police & Fire
Deferred Compensation
Roth IRA

Health Savings Account
Federal Withholding
Medicare Payable

Social Security Payable
MN State Withholding
Retirement-Coordinated
Retirement-Police & Fire
Deferred Compensation
Roth IRA

SEPT SR CENTER POSTAGE
OCT HAM LAKER POSTAGE

Account Name

Phones/radios/pagers
Phones/radios/pagers
Phones/radios/pagers
Phones/radios/pagers
Phones/radios/pagers
Phones/radios/pagers
Refunds & reimbursements
Printing

Operating supplies
Meoenitoring

Menitoring

Menitoring

HSA Account

Federal WH/FICA/MC
Federal WH/FICA/MC
Federal WH/FICA/MC
State W/H

PERA

PERA

PERA

Deferred compensation
Deferred compensation
HSA Account

Federal WH/FICA/MC
Federal WH/FICA/MC
Federal WH/FICA/MC
State W/H

PERA

PERA

Deferred compensation
Deferred compensation
Postage Liability
Postage

Payment Dates: 9/16/2025 - 10/6/2025

Account Number

100-42201-3210
100-42201-3210
100-42401-3210
100-43101-3210
100-44101-3210
100-44101-3210
100-48101-4145
211-41704-3970
100-43103-2290
100-41702-3145
100-41702-3145
100-43104-3145
100-21712
100-21701
100-21701
100-21701
100-21702
100-21703
100-21703
100-21703
100-21704
100-21704
100-21712
100-21701
100-21701
100-21701
100-21702
100-21703
100-21703
100-21704
100-21704
100-20204
211-41704-2120

Grand Total:

Amount

38.40
100.10
156.82
275.01

76.80

38.40
151,00
760.29

1,208.25

33.95

10.00

52,95
150.00

6,552.83
2,100.80
8,377.58
2,848.67
7,426.01

40.84
1,318.92
2,535.00

50.00

150.00
6,470.15
1,742.98
6,898.34
2,783.43
7,451.86
1,318.92
2,535.00

50.00

43.20

1,562.84

1,247,811.56

10/2/2025 10:03:18 AM
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Payment Dates: 3/16/2025 - 10/6/2025

Report Summary

Council Approval List

Fund Summary

Fund Payment Amount
100 - GENERAL 262,946.,57
211 - HAM LAKER 3,993.13
230 - FUTURE DRAINAGE 363.41
231 - RECYCLING . 2,854.00
232 - STREET LIGHT 4,928.93
262 - HAM LAKE EDA 241,400.51
431 - REVOLVING STREET 712,546.20
440 - PARK & BEACH LAND 4,461.47
890 - TRUST FUND 14,317.34

Grand Total: 1,247,811.56

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Payment Amount
100-11502 COBRA receivable 52.06
100-20204 Postage Liability 43,20
100-21701 Federal WH/FICA/MC 32,142.68
100-21702 State W/H 5,632.10
100-21703 PERA 17,556.55
100-21704 Deferred compensation 5,170.00
100-21711 Dental Insurance 906.47
100-21712 HSA Account 300.00
100-21714 Life Insurance 257.28
100-37601 Refunds & reimburseme -267.88
100-41101-3135 Engineering 223.89
100-41102-3135 Engineering 777.93
100-41201-3510 Training/conferences/sc 40.00
100-41201-3920 Dues & subscriptions 14.69
100-41301-3510 Training/conferences/sc 40,00
100-41301-3920 Dues & subscriptions 135.00
100-41401-2110 Office supplies 550.04
100-41401-3135 Engineering 229.47
100-41601-3135 Engineering 276.71
100-41701-2290 Operating supplies 39.29
100-41701-3190 Other professional servi 22,95
100-41701-3210 Phones/radios/pagers 39.17
100-41702-2310 Building repair & mainte 34.44
100-41702-3145 Monitoring 43.95
100-41702-3420 Building repair & mainte 467.09
100-41702-3430 Cleaning service 765.00
100-41702-3610 Electricity 1,242.25
100-41702-3620 Natural gas 108.88
100-41703-3610 Electricity 342.84
100-41707-3220 Internet & website 387.50
100-42201-2110 Office supplies 25.00
100-42201-2290 Operating supplies 548.99
100-42201-2820 Codes & standards 192.80
100-42201-3135 Engineering 151.42
100-42201-3210 Phones/radios/pagers 138.50
100-42201-3220 Internet 75.00
100-42201-3390 Rentals-other 11.32
100-42201-3510 Training/conferences/sc 1,950.00
100-42202-3430 Cleaning service 699.00
100-42202-3610 Electricity 1,059.53
100-42202-3620 Natural gas 78.07
100-42302-3610 Electricity 70.20
100-42401-3135 Engineering 196.85
100-42401-3210 Phones/radios/pagers 156.82

10/2/2025 10:03:18 AM
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Council Approval List

Account Number
100-42401-3920
100-43101-2210
100-43101-2230
100-43101-2240
100-43101-2290
100-43101-2340
100-43101-2410
100-43101-3135
100-43101-3150
100-43101-3210
100-43102-3135
100-43103-2290
100-43104-2310
100-43104-3145
100-43104-3430
100-43104-3610
100-43104-3620
100-43201-3135
100-43401-2250
100-43401-3610
100-43501-3135
100-44101-2210
100-44101-2290
100-44101-3135
100-44101-3150
100-44101-3210
100-44101-3610
100-44102-3610
100-44102-3620
100-44202-3430
100-44202-3610
100-44202-3620
100-48101-4135
100-48101-4145
211-41704-2120
211-41704-3125
211-41704-3970
211-41704-3990
230-43201-3135
231-43601-3630
232-43701-3610
262-46101-3135
262-46101-3810
431-43301-3135
431-43301-3810
440-44103-5110
890-90001-3135

Project Account Key

**None**
201102.033-100
201805-100
202002.083-140
202103-100
202111-100
202302.038-101

Account Summary

Account Name
Dues & subscriptions
Clothing & personal prot
Fuel
Safety supplies
Operating supplies
Vehicle parts & supplies
Small tools
Engineering
Personnel testing & recr
Phones/radios/pagers
Engineering
Operating supplies
Building repair & mainte
Monitoring
Cleaning service
Electricity
Natural gas
Engineering
Street signs
Electricity
Engineering
Clothing & personal prot
Operating supplies
Engineering
Personnel testing & recr
Phones/radios/pagers
Electricity
Electricity
Natural gas
Cleaning service
Electricity
Natural gas
Fire relief state aid
Refunds & reimburseme
Postage
Editing
Printing
Other services and charg
Engineering
Waste management & r
Electricity
Engineering
Contractors
Engineering
Contractors
Capital assets
Engineering

Grand Total:

Project Account Summary

Payment Dates: 9/16/2025 - 10/6/2025

Payment Amount
170.00
724.19

3,052.26
12.50
4.59
446.44
795.39
206.40
36,71
275.01
9.56
1,208.25
280.00
52.95
148.00
987.10
99.71
428.92
361.77
1,023.46
4,966.52
177.24
181.49
145.83
36.71
115.20
214.19
481.63
97.25
300.00
645.13
58.62
172,125.50
151.00
1,932.84
900.00
760.29
400.00
363.41
2,854.00
4,928.93
3,912.86
237,487.65
5,912.06
706,634.14
4,461.47
14,317.34
1,247,811.56

Payment Amount
286,549.38

30.28

15.14

237,487.65
398.40

3,912.86

423.89

10/2/2025 10:03:18 AM
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Council Approval List Payment Dates: 9/16/2025 - 10/6/2025

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Payment Amount
20250502.036-100 4,461.47
202505-100 1,905.89
202509-100 1,502.40
231002001 490.00
231004009 2,364.00
MISC-100 708,270.20

Grand Total: 1,247,811.56

10/2/2025 16:03:18 AM Page 7 of 7




Pending Expense Approval Report

City of Ham Lake, MN By Vendor Name
' APPKT02319
Vendor Name Payable Number Account Number Account Name Description (ltem) Amount
Vendor: NIH Homes, LLC
NIH Homes, LLC 100225 440-37504 Parkland dedication Refund Park Dedication for 47..___ 2,500.00
Vendor NIH Homes, LLC Total: 2,500.00
Grand Total: 2,500.00

10/2/2025 12:10:39 PM ***The payables contained in this report are in an open packet, and have not posted to the General Ledger*** Page 1 of 2




City of Ham Lake, MN

Check Register

Packet: APPKT02302 - AUGUST PERMIT POSTAGE

By Check Number

Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
Bank Code: APBNK-A/P BANK
USPOSTMASTER US POSTMASTER 08/29/2025 Bank Draft 0.00 1,562.84 DFT0002353
Payable # Payable Type Payable Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Project Account Key item Description Dist Amount
2025-09 Invoice 08/28/2025 SEPT HAM LAKER POSTAGE 0.00 1,562.84
211-41704-2120 Postage SEPTEMBER HAM LAKER P 1,562.84
Bank Code APBNK Summary
Payable Payment
Payment Type Count Count Discount Payment
Regular Checks 0 0 0.00 0.00
Manual Checks 0 0 0.00 0.00
Voided Checks 0 0 0.00 0.00
Bank Drafts 1 1 0.00 1,562.84
EFT's 0 0 0.00 0.00
1 1 0.00 1,562.84

10/2/2025 10:30:25 AM
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Check Register Packet: APPKT02302-AUGUST PERMIT POSTAGE

Fund Summary

Fund Name Period Amount
999 POOLED CASH 8/2025 1,562.84
1,562.84

10/2/2025 10:30:25 AM Page 2 of 2




Journal Entry Register

City of Ham Lake, MN Packet: GLPKT07421 - AUGUST HAM LAKER POSTAGE CORRECTION
Journal: JNO6691 Controlling Fund: 999 Posting Date: 9/12/2025 Accrual Date: Added Date: 9/18/2025 Adjusting Entry: N
Description: AUGUST HAM LAKER POSTAGE CORRECTION JE Type:
Account Account Name Description Project Account Key IFT Amount
999-10100 Pooled Cash AUGUST HAM LAKER POSTAGE CORRECTION 316.44
Cash Type: Bank Draft Reversal Number: DFTR0002 Check Stock:
211-41704-2120 Postage AUGUST HAM LAKER POSTAGE CORRECTION 1,562.84
211-41704-2120 Postage AUGUST HAM LAKER POSTAGE CORRECTION -1,879.28
211:10101 Cash AUGUST HAM LAKER POSTAGE CORRECTION Y 316.44
992:20702 Due to other funds AUGUST HAM LAKER POSTAGE CORRECTION Y -316.44

10/2/2025 10:38:58 AM Page 1 of 2




Journal Entry Register Packet: GLPKT07421 - AUGUST HAM LAKER POSTAGE CORRECTION
Account Summary

Account Account Name Debits Credits Amount
217-10101 Cash 316.44 0.00 316.44
211-41704-21.2Q Postage 1,562.84 1,879.28 -316.44
999:10100 Pooled Cash 316.44 0.00 316.44
989-20702 Due to other funds 0.00 316.44 -316.44

Journal Summary

Journal Count: 1
Entry Count: 5
Debits: 2,195.72
Credits: -2,195.72

10/2/2025 10:38:58 AM Page 2 of 2




City of Ham take, MN

Packet: PYPKT01804 - PPE 09/13/25 PAID 09/19/25
Payroll Set: City of Ham Lake - 01

EFT Payroll Check Register

Type Count Amount
Regular Checks 0 0.00
Manual Checks 0 0.00
Reversals 0 0.00
Voided Checks 0 0.00
Direct Deposits 78 50,082.36
Total 78 50,082.36

Report Summary
Pay Period: 8/31/2025-9/13/2025

9/17/2025 4:27:20 PM
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City of Ham Lake, MN

Packet: PYPKT01808 - PPE 09/27/25 PAID 10/03/25
Payroll Set: City of Ham Lake - 01

EFT Payroll Check Register

Report Summary
Pay Period: 9/14/2025-9/27/2025

Type Count Amount
Regular Checks 0 0.00
Manual Checks 0 0.00
Reversals 0 0.00
Voided Checks 0 0.00
Direct Deposits 33 38,854.30
Total 33 38,854.30

10/1/2025 1:15:39 PM

Page 1 of 1



Meeting Date: October 6, 2025

CITY OF HAM LAKE

STAFF REPORT

To: Mayor and Councilmembers

From: Denise Webster, City Administrator, on behalf of the Personnel
Liaison’s

Subject: Christmas and New Year’s schedule for Non-Emergency City
Operations

Introduction/Discussion:

I met with the Personnel Liaison’s Councilmember Van Kirk and Doyle and requested the
consideration of closing City Hall on Friday, December 26', 2025 and Friday, January 2"
2026. With our holiday schedule, City Hall will be closed at Noon on Wednesday,
December 24" and December 31 and we will be closed the entire days of Thursday,
December 25" and January 1%'. Historically, there has been little to no business transaction
at City Hall during these long holiday weekends.

Recommendation: The Personnel Liaison’s and I are recommending approval of
closing on Friday, December 26, 2025 and Friday, January 2" 2026. In accordance
with the Employee Handbook, employees will have the option of choosing to use
PTO/comp time or take no pay for those days.

Public Works will still be on-call in case of a snow emergency.




Meeting Date: October 6, 2025

CITY OF HAM LAKE
STAFF REPORT

To: Mayor and Councilmembers
From: Nicole Wheeler, Recycling Coordinator

Subject: Agreement for 2026 Residential Recycling Program

Introduction/Discussion: The following agreement with Anoka County provides for the
distribution for SCORE (Select Committee on Recycling and the Environment) funds to
the City for the recycling program in the amount of $86,244.00. Approximately thirty eight
percent (38%) of these funds, $32,510.00, have been committed to Ham Lake Haulers, Inc.
to pay the cost of curbside recycling for our residents under the current refuse and recycling
contract. The balance of the funds will be used to off-set the cost of recycling events at
City Hall and Recycle Technologies, Inc., yard waste and organic drop-off programs, the
cost of printing and mailing a promotional flier for all residents informing them of our
recycling programs, and other miscellaneous recycling programs.

In 2026 the abatement goal is 1818 tons of recyclable material. The goal is based on 225
pounds/person/year single family home up to 4 units and 150 pounds/person/year multi-
family dwellings 5 units or more. (In 2025, the City's goal was 1821 ton of recyclables.)
Residents of the City have recycled 789.6 tons of material through June 30, 2025 satisfying
43.4% of this year's goal.

Recommendation: I recommend approval of the 2026 Agreement for Residential
Recycling Program with Anoka County for SCORE funds.







Docusign Envelope [D: 5A870010-5672-4C68-BOB7-9C4C53C8F412

Anoka County Contract # C0011701

2026 AGREEMENT FOR RESIDENTIAL RECYCLING PROGRAM

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into on the 1st day of January 2026,
notwithstanding the date of the signatures of the parties, between the COUNTY OF ANOKA, State
of Minnesota, hereinafter referred to as the “"COUNTY”, and the CITY OF HAM LAKE, hereinafter
referred to as the “MUNICIPALITY”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County will receive funding from the State of Minnesota pursuant to Minn.
Stat. § 115A.557, the Select Committee on Recycling and the Environment (hereinafter “SCORE
funds”) during 2026 which must be used to encourage and improve recycling and a portion must
be specifically directed to recycling source-separated compostable materials; and

WHEREAS, the County will also receive funding pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 473.8441, Local
Recycling Development Grants (hereinafter “LRDG funds”) during 2026; and

WHEREAS, the County also has additional budgeted program funding available to
supplement SCORE and LRDG funds for solid waste recycling programs, so that the available
amount for the Residential Recycling Program is $1,639,033.00; and

WHEREAS, the current County Solid Waste Management Plan (SWMP) and the
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (hereinafter “MPCA”) Metropolitan Solid Waste Management
Policy Plan 2016-2036 state that MSW generated in the County that is not reused, recycled, or
composted, will be processed to the extent that processing capacity is available; and

WHEREAS, the current SWMP was developed with the participation of a representative
from the Municipality staff, and the Municipality is required to develop and implement programs,
practices, or methods designed to meet waste abatement goals by Minn. Stat. § 115A.551, Subd
2a. (b).; and ~

WHEREAS, the County wishes to assist the Municipality in meeting recycling goals
established by Anoka County by providing said SCORE, LRDG, and County budgeted program
funds to cities and townships in the County for solid waste recycling programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained in
this Agreement, the parties mutually agree to the following terms and conditions:

1. PURPOSE AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The purpose of this Agreement is to
provide for cooperation between the County and the Municipality to implement solid waste
recycling programs in the Municipality which will help the County and member
municipalities meet the goals set in the current Anoka County Solid Waste Management
Plan. The County and the Municipality agree that the information provided in the recitals
above is to be incorporated into the purpose of this agreement.

The Anoka County Municipal Waste Abatement Grant Program (hereinafter “Grant
Program”) Contract Documents include: the Anoka County Municipal Waste

1
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Abatement Grant Funding Application submitted by the Municipality for the current
contract year, and this Agreement for Residential Recycling Program and attachments
issued by Anoka County for the current contract year. These documents are incorporated
into this agreement by reference and are components of the entire contract package. The
order of precedence of these documents in the event of inconsistency or ambiguity shall
be resolved in the following order: 1) this Agreement for Residential Recycling
Program; and 2) Anoka County Municipal Waste Abatement Grant Funding
Application.

2. TERM. The term of this Agreement is from January 1, 2026, through December 31, 2026,
unless earlier terminated as provided herein.

3. DEFINITIONS. Defined terms contained in this Agreement and all the attachments are
found in Minn. Stat. § 115A.03; 115A.471; and 115A.552. The use of capitalization for
defined terms has no special effect. Additionally:

a. “Full-Service Recycling Drop-off Center” means centralized permanent drop-off
center that is open at least two times a week and accepts at least four types of
materials beyond traditional curbside recyclables, i.e.: mattresses, appliances, scrap
metal, furniture, source-separated compostable materials, electronics, etc.

b. “Multi-family dwellings” means households within apartment complexes,
condominiums, townhomes, mobile homes, and senior housing complexes.

c. “"Community Partner” means community festivals which appear to the public to be
supported and run by the Municipality but in fact are sponsored or co-sponsored by
a municipality or an independent non-profit 501c (3) organization, for example: the
Anoka Halloween Parade.

4. ELIGIBILITY FOR FUNDS. Per Minn. Stat. § 115A.557, Subd. 1, funding eligibility is
based primarily on population, with a minimum funding floor. For 2028, the County has
determined that funding will be determined by the Grant Program funding application. The
Municipality is entitled to receive reimbursement for eligible expenses, less revenues or
other reimbursement received, for eligible activities up to the project maximum, which shall
not exceed $86,244.00. The Municipality shall be provided documentation of the funding
award determination and rationale as indicated by the approved 2026 Grant Program
Funding Application.

The County reserves the right to assess reimbursement reporting status for each
municipality mid-year and recommend funding adjustments as determined by the County
Program Specialist managing the Grant Program.

The County also reserves the right to withdraw reimbursement of approved expenses if
the requirements noted in section 6. of this contract are not met.

The County also reserves the ability to assess the programs and reallocate unused
SCORE and/or, LRDG funds mid-year if any participating municipality demonstrates
the need for the funding and funds are available.
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5. PROGRAM. The Municipality shall develop and implement a residential solid waste
recycling program adequate to meet the Municipality’s annual recycling goal of 1,818 tons
of recyclable and source-separated compostable materials as established by the County.
The Municipality shall ensure that the recyclable materials collected are delivered to
processors or end markets for recycling or composting.

a.

iii.

The Municipal recycling program shall include the following components:

Per Minn. Stat. § 115A.552, each household (including both single and Multi-family
dwellings) in the Municipality shall have the Opportunity to Recycle at least four
broad types of materials, including but not limited to, paper (including
cardboard/paperboard cartons), glass, plastic, and metal.

The recycling (including any organics) program shall be operated in compliance
with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations.

The Municipality shall implement a public information program that contains at
least one of the following components:

(1) One promotional mailing to each household focused exclusively on the
Municipality's recycling and source-separated compostable materials
program,;

(2) One promotional advertisement detailing recycling and source-separated
compostable materials opportunities available for residents included in the
Municipality’s newsletter or local newspaper; or

(3) Two community outreach activities at Municipal or Community Partner events
to inform residents about recycling and source-separated compostable
materials opportunities.

The public information components listed above shall focus on all recyclable
materials and the various opportunities to recycle and compost source-separated
compostable materials within the Municipality. The Municipality shall incorporate
County/regional/State campaigns and images and use the toolkits provided by the
County when preparing promotional materials. The Municipality, on an ongoing
basis, shall identify hew residents and provide detailed information on the recycling
opportunities available to these new residents. The County shall work with the
Municipality on promotional materials to coordinate messages. The Municipality
shall provide promotional materials to the County for review prior to publication to
ensure accuracy.

The Municipality shall offer a minimum of one spring or fall recycling drop-off event
where items not normally accepted at the curb are collected for recycling. If the
Municipality is hosting a monthly drop-off as described below, the spring/fall
recycling drop-off events may be included within that program.

The Municipality is encouraged to expand its recycling program to include one or
more of the following components in order to receive additional funding.
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.

Vi.

vii,

Organize monthly/quarterly recycling drop-off events which can be held in
conjunction with a neighboring municipality(ies) on a cooperative basis for the
citizens of both/all municipalities.

Provide a community event recycling program, which at a minimum would consist
of providing recycling opportunities at all Municipal sponsored or Community
Partner events and festivals as required by Minn. Stat. § 115A.151. The feasibility
of adding source-separated compostable material collection at the event will be
explored, and if feasible, implemented as an enhancement to the waste abatement
program.

Provide the opportunity for citizens to engage in recycling activities at Municipal
and Community Partner facilities as required by Minn. Stat. § 115A.151 such as
athletic fields and public centers.

Organize and manage a Full-Service Recycling Drop-off Center.

Implement enhanced recycling promotion and assistance for Multi-family
dwellings.

Develop additional opportunities for source-separated compostable materials
collection.

Develop and implement additional opportunities to recycle bulky and problem
materials (e.g., appliances, batteries, electronics, fluorescent lamps, mattresses,
oil, scrap metal, etc.) from residents on an on-going basis either curbside or at a
drop-off.

If the Municipality’s recycling program did not achieve the Municipality’s recycling
goals as established by the County for the prior calendar year, the Municipality
shall work with the County to prepare a plan to achieve the recycling goals set forth
in this Agreement.

The Municipality’s recycling program shall be limited to residential programming
for funding reimbursements under this Agreement. The County will not reimburse
business recycling programming or household hazardous waste programming by
the Municipality. Any inquiries or requests regarding these topics should be sent
to the County for response.

In addition to the above requirements designed to increase residential recycling
opportunities, the Municipality shall provide recycling opportunities in all municipal
buildings including but not limited to, city offices, public meeting rooms and parks,
as required by Minn. Stat. § 115A.151.

If the Municipality requests reimbursement for park/public entity
recycling/organics/trash waste systems/containers, the Municipality needs to work
with the County before an order is placed to make sure the containers are
consistent with the requirements set forth by the County for colors e.g. (blue for
recycling, green for organics and gray or black for trash), openings and labels.
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Pursuant to Minn. Stat. §§ 115A. 46, 115A.471 and 473.848, all waste generated
by municipal government activities (including city/town halls, public works and
public safety buildings, parks, and libraries, and for municipalities that arrange for
waste services on behalf of their residents (organized collection)) shall be
delivered to a waste processing plant for disposal as long as capacity is available.
Failure to comply with this provision shall constitute a breach of this Agreement
resuiting in the loss of all Grant Funding unless, pursuant to statute, the
Municipality has conferred with the County and developed a plan to comply within
a reasonable period of time.

6. REPORTING. The Municipality shall submit the following forms via Re-TRAC:
application, reimbursement, and tonnage report forms to the County on the schedule
noted below:

a.

June 1, 2026 — Deadline for submitting via Re-TRAC the 2027 Anoka County
Municipal Waste Abatement Grant Funding Application and all required
attachments

July 15, 2026 — Deadline for submitting via Re-TRAC the 2026 January — June
Anoka County Municipal Reimbursement Report Form and all required
attachments

July 31, 2026 — Deadline for submitting via Re-TRAC the 2026 January — June
Anoka County Municipal Tonnage Report Form and all required attachments

November 16, 2026 — Deadline for submitting via DocuSign the signed 2027
Agreement for Residential Recycling Program

January 8, 2027 — Deadline for submitting via Re-TRAC the 2026 July —
December Anoka County Municipal Reimbursement Report Form and all
required attachments

January 29, 2027 — Deadline for submitting via Re-TRAC the 2026 July —
December Anoka County Municipal Tonnage Report Form and all required
attachments

For the Anoka County Municipal Waste Abatement Grant Funding

Appllcatlon using set categories in Re-TRAC, the:
Municipality is required to follow application instructions

«  Municipality must refer to list of eligible expenses when completing the
application

»  Municipality is required to upload in Re-TRAC a complete and accurate 2026
Staffing Metric and Drop-off Calculator

« Municipality is required to upload in Re-TRAC a complete and accurate .pdf
file of up-to-date promotions listing collection opportunities at curbside,
permanent drop-off centers or other special events

For the Anoka County Municipal Reimbursement Report Form, using set
categories in Re-TRAC, the:
« Municipality is required to follow reimbursement form instructions
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Municipality must refer to list of eligible expenses when completing the
reimbursement form

If the Municipality is being audited, the Municipality must provide a full
accounting of the expenses incurred that have been approved in the 2026
Municipal Waste Abatement Grant Funding Application

Municipality is required to upload in Re-TRAC a complete and accurate
Reimbursement Worksheet which matches the amounts entered in the
associated sections in the Re-TRAC Reimbursement Report Form
Information regarding any revenue received from sources other than the
County, for the Municipality’s recycling and source-separated organics
programs, i.e., revenue taken in from the sale of recyclables and fees
collected from residents, shall be reported

Copies of all promotional materials that have been prepared by the
Municipality during each reporting period shall be uploaded in the Re-TRAC
Reimbursement Report Form

i. For the Municipal Tonnage Report Form, using set categories in Re-TRAC,

the:

Municipality is required to follow tonnage report form instructions
Municipality shall keep detailed records documenting the disposition of all
recyclable materials collected pursuant to this Agreement

When calculating all tonnage categories, weight slips from haulers and end
markets are required. If weight slips cannot be obtained, written
documentation of the quantity and type of material being reused, recycled,
or composted must be provided

Using quantity and type of material, the Municipality shall use the conversion
factors provided by the County to determine the tonnage

If County conversion factors do not apply to any given materials, a
description of the methodology used for calculations must be provided to the
County

If the Municipality is being audited, the Municipality must provide a full
accounting of the amount of waste which has been reused, recycled, and
composted due to the Municipality’'s activities and the efforts of other
community programs, redemption centers and drop-off centers

Municipality is required to upload in Re-TRAC a complete and accurate
Tonnage Worksheet which matches the amounts entered in the associated
sections in the Re-TRAC Tonnage Report Form

For waste abatement programs run by other persons or entities, the
Municipality shall provide documentation of materials recycled by the
Municipality’s residents through these other programs

j. The Municipality agrees to support County efforts in obtaining hauler reports by
ensuring compliance through ordinance, contract or license requirements and
the ability to exercise punitive actions, if needed.

K. The Municipality agrees to furnish the County with additional reports in form and
at frequencies requested by the County for financial evaluation, program
management purposes, and reporting to the State of Minnesota.
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10.

REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENT PROCEDURE. Approved grant reimbursement
payments shall be paid in accordance with standard County procedures, subject to the
approval of the Anoka County Board of Commissioners. Payments will not be made
until the set contract deadlines are met.

PUBLICATIONS. The Municipality shall acknowledge the financial assistance of Anoka
County on all promotional materials, reports and publications relating to the activities
funded under this Agreement, by including the following acknowledgement; “Funded by
the Anoka County Board of Commissioners and State SCORE funds.” The Municipality
shall provide to the County copies of all promotional materials funded by this grant.

The County shall provide to the Municipalities printed public information pieces about
County programs and topics developed by the Recycling Education Committee (REC).
The Municipality shall not modify County provided publications and promotional
materials.

Information about all County programs and drop-off sites that a Municipality plans to
publish in a Municipal communication, printed, electronic, or on social media platforms
shall be provided to the County for review and approved by the County prior to
publication. This includes all information related to County waste prevention, reduction,
recycling programs, County household hazardous waste operations and the County
compost sites.

To ensure content accuracy and message consistency throughout the region, any
technical information about waste prevention, reduction, recycling, composting and
household hazardous waste should be provided to the County for review, before it is
printed, to verify that it is correct information for Anoka County. information copied from
the Internet may not be accurate for the twin cities metro area.

INDEMNIFICATION. The County agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold the Municipality
harmless from all claims, demands, and causes of action of any kind or character,
including the cost of defense thereof, resulting from the acts or omissions of its public
officials, officers, agents, employees, and contractors relating to activities performed by
the County under this Agreement.

The Municipality agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold the County harmless from all
claims, demands, and causes of action of any kind or character, including the cost of
defense thereof, resulting from the acts or omissions of its public officials, officers, agents,
employees, and contractors relating to activities performed by the Municipality under this
Agreement.

The provisions of this subdivision shall survive the termination or expiration of the term of
this Agreement.

GENERAL PROVISIONS,

a. In performing the provisions of this Agreement, both parties agree to comply with
all applicable federal, state, or local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, or
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standards established by any agency or special governmental unit which are now
or hereafter promulgated insofar as they relate to performance of the provisions of
this Agreement. In addition, the Municipality shall comply with all applicable
requirements of the State of Minnesota for the use of SCORE funds provided to
the Municipality by the County under this Agreement. The Municipality shall also
comply with all relevant portions of the current Anoka County Solid Waste
Management Master Plan and shall participate in the preparation of the successor
Master Plans.

b. If the Municipality utilizes the services of a subcontractor for purposes of meeting
requirements herein, the Municipality shall be responsible for the performance of
all such subcontracts and shall ensure that the subcontractors perform fully the
terms of the subcontract. The agreement between the Municipality and a
subcontractor shall obligate the subcontractor to comply fully with the terms of this
Agreement.

C. It is understood and agreed that the entire agreement is contained herein, and that
this Agreement supersedes all oral and written agreements and negotiations
between the parties relating to the subject matter hereof.

d. Any amendments, alterations, variations, modifications, or waivers of this
Agreement shall be valid only when they have been reduced to writing, duly signed
by the parties.

e The provisions of this Agreement are severable. If any paragraph, section,

subdivision, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Agreement is for any reason held
to be contrary to law, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this
Agreement.

f. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as creating the relationship of co-
partners, joint venturers, or an association between the County and the
Municipality, nor shall the Municipality, its employees, agents, or representatives
be considered employees, agents, or representatives of the County for any
purpose.

g. The Municipality shall maintain financial and other records and accounts in
accordance with requirements of the County and the State of Minnesota. The
Municipality shall maintain strict accountability of all funds and maintain records of
all receipts and disbursements. Such records and accounts shall be maintained
in a form which will permit the tracing of funds and program income to final
expenditure. The Municipality shall maintain records sufficient to reflect that all
funds received under this Agreement were expended in accordance with Minn.
Stat. § 115A.557, Subd. 2, for residential solid waste recycling purposes. The
Municipality shall also maintain records of the quantities of materials recycled. All
records and accounts shall be retained as provided by law, but in no event for a
period of less than five years from the last receipt of payment from the County
pursuant to this Agreement.

h. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 16C.05, the Municipality shall allow the County or other
persons or agencies authorized by the County, and the State of Minnesota,
including the Legislative Auditor or the State Auditor, access to the records of the

8
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11.

Municipality at reasonable hours, including all books, records, documents, and
accounting procedures and practices of the Municipality relevant to the subject
matter of the Agreement, for purposes of audit. In addition, the County shall have
access to the project site(s), if any, at reasonable hours.

i. The County reserves the right to withdraw reimbursement of approved expenses if
the Municipality does not comply with state law or the County’s Solid Waste
Ordinance.

TERMINATION. This Agreement may be terminated by mutual written agreement of the
parties or by either party, with or without cause, by giving not less than seven (7) days’
written notice, delivered by mail or in person to the other party, specifying the date of
termination. If this Agreement is terminated, assets acquired in whole or in part with funds
provided under this Agreement shall be the property of the Municipality so long as said
assets are used by the Municipality for the purpose of a landfill abatement program
approved by the County.

(SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW)
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereunto set their hands.

CITY OF HAM LAKE

By:

" Brian Kirkham
Mayor

Date:

By:

Denise Webster
City Administrator

Date:

Approved as to form and legality:

By:

Scott Baumgartner
City Attorney

Date:

COUNTY OF ANOKA

By:

Cindy Cesare
Chief Human Services Officer

Date:

By:

Jim Dickinson
County Administrator

Date:

Approved as to form and legality:

By:

Kurt Deile
Assistant County Attorney

Date:
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Subd. 24b. Postconsumer material.

"Postconsumer material" means a finished material that would normally be discarded as a solid
waste having completed its life cycle as a consumer item.

Subd. 24d. Prepared sewage sludge.

"Prepared sewage sludge" means exceptional quality sewage sludge, as defined in Minnesota Rules,
part 7041.0100, subpart 20, applied to a lawn or home garden and sold or given away in a bag or other
container that:

(1) meets low limits on metal concentrations;

(2) has been treated to ensure pathogens, pollutants, and vectors that can transport disease have been
carefully managed; and

(3) is labeled with the nutrient content.’

Subd. 25. Processing.

"Processing" means the treatment of waste after collection and before disposal. Processing includes
but is not limited to reduction, storage, separation, exchange, resource recovery, physical, chemical, or
biological modification, and transfer from one waste facility to another.

Subd. 25a. Recyelable materials.

"Recyclable materials" means materials that are separated from mixed municipal solid waste for the
purpose of recycling or composting, including paper, glass, plastics, metals, automobile oil, batteries,
source-separated compostable materials, and sole source food waste streams that are managed through
biodegradative processes. Refuse-derived fuel or other material that is destroyed by incineration is not a
recyclable material.

Subd. 25b. Recycling,

"Recycling" means the process of collecting and preparing recyclable materials and reusing the
materials in their original form or using them in manufacturing processes that do not cause the destruction
of recyclable materials in 2 manner that precludes further use.

Subd. 25¢. Recycling facility.

"Recycling facility" means a facility at which materials are prepared for reuse in their original form
or for use in manufacturing processes that do not cause the destruction of the materials in a manner that
precludes further use.

Subd. 25d. Refuse-derived fuel.

"Refuse-derived fuel" means a product resulting from the processing of mixed municipal solid waste
in a manner that reduces the quantity of noncombustible material present in the waste, reduces the size of
waste components through shredding or other mechanical means, and produces a fuel suitable for
combustion in existing or new solid fuel-fired boilers.
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Anoka County Municipal Waste Abatement
Grant Funding Application

Cycle: 15

Memk

2026 Applications are due June 2, 2025.

City of Ham Lake isreq 2 ingthe ollow  funding for their
2026 Anoka Cot ty munit :© 1\ iste 3¢ =2ment program efforts.

General Instructions

This application is provided tq each municipality in Anaka County far funds to support and increase
recycling activities and programs within the municipality.

The funds allocated In this application are based on the number of househalds In the municipality. The
number of hauseholds is determined using the most current Met Council househaold data available. Far
calendar year 2026, 2023 Met Council data has been used to datermine the number of househalds for
this application.

There are three sections in this funding application:
= Base Funding

» Enhancement Funding

- Supplemental Funding

The Enhancement Funding section of the application also has three parts:

» Drop-off

» General Enhancement

» Organics Program Funding

Please complete each section of the grant application. A number value must be entered in each field
before submitting the application. if no funds are being requested for any given feld, enter a zero. If a
complated funding application isn't submitted by June 2, 2025, the municipality will not be eligible for
funding.

In a separate Re-TRAC form, reimbursement requests will be submitled twice a year.,

LISER TIPS

To contact support from within this form: Click "Support” at the top of the screen or “Program Suppart
Requast” in the green bar at the top of the form,

To print this farm: Click the "Export” button found on upper top right corner of the form. You must save
the form before you can export it.

To see eligible expenses within each section: Click "view aligible expense" in each sectlon,
Clicl 2 download the full Eligible Expenses document.

To save this form while working on it: Click “Save™ at the bottom of the farm and select “Save as Draft”,

1al15
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Meeting Date: October 6, 2025

CITY OF HAM LAKE

STAFF REPORT

To: Mayor and Councilmembers

From: Dawnette Shimek, Deputy City Clerk

Subject: Outdoor Streetlight Proposal for Elwell Farms

Introduction/Discussion:

Attached is the Energy and Maintenance Agreement with Connexus Energy for streetlights in
Swedish Chapel Estates. The system includes 16 fixtures for the development in accordance with
the requirements for street lighting in new subdivisions.

Recommendation:
I recommend approval of the Outdoor Lighting Energy and Maintenance Agreement for
Elwell Farms.













ORDINANCE NO. 25-XX

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING A PORTION OF CHAPTER 9 OF THE CITY OF HAM
LAKE, COUNTY OF ANOKA, STATE OF MINNESOTA.

The City Council of the City of Ham Lake does hereby ordain as follows, pursuant to Article 9
of the Ham Lake City Code.

That the zoning classification for the following described property situated in the City of Ham Lake,
Anoka County, Minnesota is hereby designated from R-A (Rural Single Family Residential) to R-1
(Single Family Residential) for Elwell Farms in Section 36.

Lot 1, Block 1; Lots 1-5, Block 2; Lots 1-31, Block 3 and Lots 1-13, Block 4; All in the Plat of
Elwell Farms, Anoka County, Minnesota.

Presented to the Ham Lake City Council on July 21, 2025 and adopted by a unanimous vote
this 6th day of October, 2025. ‘

Brian Kirkham, Mayor

Denise Webster, City Clerk




Meeting Date: October 6, 2025

CITY OF HAM LAKE

STAFF REPORT
To: Mayor and Councilmembers
From: Dawnette Shimek, Deputy City Clerk

Item/Title/Subject: Approval of a Resolution changing a street name — specifically
138" Avenue NE to be changed to 139" Avenue NE, between
Frazier Street NE and Opal Street NE, specifically within the
plat of Elwell Farms

Introduction/Discussion:

Upon review of the plat of Elwell Farms, it has been discovered that there has been an
error in a designation of a street name. Specifically, 138™ Avenue NE to be changed to
139" Avenue NE, between Frazier Street NE and Opal Street NE, specifically within the
plat of Elwell Farms

Recommendation:

I recommend approval of Resolution 25-XX changing the name of 138" Avenue NE to
139" Avenue NE, between Frazier Street NE and Opal Street NE, specifically within the
plat of Elwell Farms.



RESOLUTION NO. 25-XX

WHEREAS, certain streets within the City of Ham Lake are named inconsistent with the street names
as shown on the City of Ham Lake map, and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Ham Lake is changing the

street name of 138™ Avenue NE to 139" Avenue NE, between Fraizer Street NE and Opal Street NE,
specifically within the plat of Elwell Farms, Anoka County Minnesota.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Ham Lake this 6" day of October, 2025.

Brian Kirkham, Mayor

Denise Webster, City Clerk







Meeting Date: October 6, 2025

CITY OF HAM LAKE
STAFF REPORT

To: Mayor and Councilmembers
From: Dawnette Shimek, Deputy City Clerk

Subject: Deferred Assessment $7,272.00
17159 Highway 65 NE
PIN 08-32-23-13-0005
Fund # 86053

Introduction/Discussion:

The above listed property has a large acreage deferred assessment for the 1996 street
improvement of Baltimore Street NE (previously Aberdeen Street NE), from 169" Avenue NE
to 171 Avenue NE; and 171*" Avenue NE from Baltimore Street NE (previously Aberdeen
Street NE) to Chisholm Street NE. At that time, the assessment in the amount of $7,272.00 was
deferred for 20 years per Resolution Number 96-61 until the year 2017 or until the access to
Trunk Highway 65 on 171% Avenue NE is closed. In 2017, the City Council extended the
deferred assessment for an additional ten years per Resolution No. 17-49. Minnesota Statute
429.061, subd. 2, provides that the last payment for any deferred assessment must be paid within
30 years after the assessment is levied.

Therefore, the assessment amount must be paid in full, interest free, by November 15, 2025. If
not paid by November 15, 2025 the deferred assessment will be certified to Anoka County to be
collected with the 2026 municipal taxes and include interest for one year at the rate of 7%, which
is the interest rate on the original assessment roll.

A notification letter was sent to Ryan Beltrand of NCM Properties LLC. on April 23, 2025
regarding the deferred assessment coming due and the City has not received a response.

Recommendation:

I recommend the adoption of a Resolution approving the deferred assessment in the
amount of $7,272.00 plus interest in the amount of $573.19 for PIN 08-32-23-13-0005 to be
certified to Anoka County for collection with the 2026 property taxes, unless the deferred
assessment is paid in full by November 15, 2025.




RESOLUTION NO. 25-XX

WHEREAS, pursuant to proper notice duly given as required by law, the Council has met and passed
upon all objections to the deferred assessment for the improvement of Aberdeen Street NE, from
169" Avenue NE to 171 Avenue NE; and 171 Avenue NE from Aberdeen Street NE to Chisholm
Street NE by bituminous surfacing, (Improvement Project 1996-2),

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAM
LAKE, MINNESOTA:

1. Such proposed assessment, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby
accepted and shall constitute the special assessment against the lands named therein, and each tract of
land therein included is hereby found to be benefited by the proposed improvement in the amount of
the assessment levied against it.

2. Such assessment shall be payable in equal and annual installments extending over a period of one
year, the first of the installments to be payable on or before the first Monday in January, 2026 and
shall bear interest at the rate of 7% per cent per annum from the date of the adoption of this assessment
resolution.

3. The owner of any property so assessed may, at any time prior to certification of the assessment to
the County Auditor, pay the whole of the assessment on such property, with interest accrued to the
date of payment, to the City Clerk/Treasurer. No interest shall be charged if the entire assessment is
paid within 30 days from the adoption of this resolution; and they may, at any time thereafter, pay to
the City Clerk/Treasurer the entire amount of the assessment remaining unpaid, with interest accrued
to December 31 of the year in which such payment is made. Such payment must be made before
November 15, or interest will be charged through December 31 of the next succeeding year.

4. The Clerk shall forthwith transmit a certified duplicate of this assessment to the County Auditor
to be extended on the same property tax lists of Anoka County. Such assessment shall be collected
and paid in the same manner as other municipal taxes.

Adopted by a unanimous vote of the City Council of the City of Ham Lake this 6th day of October,
2025.

Brian Kirkham, Mayor

Denise Webster, City Clerk




CERTIFICATION OF ASSESSMENTS

November 15, 2025

This is to certify the attached assessment roll (Fund #86053) levied by the City Council of Ham
Lake on October 6, 2025, under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 429, for the improvement of
Aberdeen Street NE, from 169" Avenue NE to 171% Avenue NE; and 171% Avenue NE from
Aberdeen Street NE to Chisholm Street NE by bituminous surfacing, (Improvement Project 1996-
2), over a period of one year and one installment with interest as provided in the attached statement
is to be extended on the property tax lists of the County of Anoka as required under Minnesota
Statutes, Section 429.061.

Dawnette Shimek, Deputy City Clerk

Seal

Drafted by:

City of Ham Lake

15544 Central Avenue NE
Ham Lake, MN 55304




Reactivated Deferred Assessment
FUND 86053
(Improvement Project 1996-2)

DESCRIPTION PRINCIPALINTEREST 2026 receipt & date
PIN Legal Address

08-32-23-13-0005  |Unplatted 17159 Highway 65 NE $7,272.00 | $573.19 | $7,845.19

TOTAL $7,272.00 | $573.19 | $7,845.19

Interest is 7% per annum from the date of adoption of Res No. 96-61 adopted on November 18, 2996 and deferred 20 years until 2017 .

Deferred assessment extended an additional 10 years per Resolution No. 17-49 adopted on November 20, 2017 - Due and payable with 2026 property

taxes.

Interest charged is one year and 46 days ( $509.04 + $64.15 = $573.19)

NO INTEREST DUE IF PAID PRIOR TO NOVEMBER 15, 2025

SAWRKSHEET\ASSESSMENTS\201 7reactivateddeferredcorvette Bagledt with 2026 taxes

10/1/2025












RESOLUTION NO. 17-49

WHEREAS, on November 18, 1996, the Ham Lake City Council adopted and levied an
assessment for the improvement of Aberdeen Street NE, from 169" Avenue NE to 171 Avenue
NE; and 171% Avenue NE from Aberdeen Street NE to Chisolm Street NE, and

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 96-61, the Ham Lake City Council deferred collection of the
amount, $7,272.00, assessed against PIN 08-32-23-13-0005, located at 17159 Highway 65 NE,
Ham Lake, Anoka County, MN, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 96-61, the assessment was deferred until the year 2017
or until the access to Trunk Highway 65 on 171% Avenue NE is closed, and

WHEREAS, the Ham Lake City Council held a Public Hearing on November 6, 2017, to
consider whether the deferred assessment should be activated and certified to Anoka County for
collection with the 2018 property taxes, and

WHEREAS, Joe Stafsholt, the current property owner at 17159 Highway 65 NE, appeared at the
Public Hearing and submitted a written objection to the collection of the assessed amount, stating
that he only accesses the property from Highway 65 NE, not from Aberdeen Street NE (which
has now been re-named Baltimore Street NE), and

WHEREAS, the Minnesota Department of Transportation (MnDOT) has proposed to eventually
close this parcel’s access to Highway 65, but the City has no information to determine when this
may occur, and

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. § 429.061, subd. 2, provides that the last payment for any deferred
assessment must be paid within 30 years after the assessment is levied.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
HAM LAKE, ANOKA COUNTY, MINNESOTA, THAT THE CITY COUNCIL HEREBY
DECLARES THAT: n

1. The special assessment for PIN 08-32-23-13-0005 in the amount of $7,272.00 shall be
further deferred either (1) until October 1, 2025, to be collected with the 2026
property taxes, or (2) until access to Trunk Highway 65 on 171° Avenue NE is
closed.

ADOPTED BY THE HAM LAKE CITY COUNCIL THIS 20th DAY OF NOVEMBER,
2017,

Michael G. Van Kirk, Mayor

Denise Webster, City Clerk







RESOLUTION NO. 25-XX
RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRIBUTIONS

WHEREAS, the City of Ham Lake is generally authorized to accept contributions of real and
personal property pursuant to Minnesota Statute Section 465.03 et seq. for the benefit of its citizens
and is specifically authorized to accept gifts; and

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute property set forth below
to the City:

Name of Donor Item Value
Designing Earth Contracting (DEC) Prep Work at Hidden Forest East Park $200,000

WHEREAS, all such sums have been contributed to assist the City in the establishment and operation
of programs within the City’s corporate limits either alone or in cooperation with others, as allowed
by law; and

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby finds that it is appropriate to accept the contributions offered.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Ham Lake,
Minnesota, as follows:

1. The contributions described above are hereby accepted by the City of Ham Lake and
shall be used to establish and operate programs within the City’s corporate limits either
alone or in cooperation with others, as allowed by law.

2. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to issue receipts to each donor acknowledging the
City’s receipt of the donor’s contribution.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Ham Lake this 6th day of October, 2025.

Brian Kirkham, Mayor

Denise Webster, City Clerk
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2503.602 [CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM SEWER EACH 1| $3,500.00 $3,500.00 0 0 0 $0.00]
2503.602 {18" PIPE PLUG EACH 4 $480.00 $1.920.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2504.602 |DEVELOP WELL EACH 1| $18,500.00 $18,500.00 0 1 1 $18,500.00
2506.502 ICONSTRUCT DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN SPECIAL-2X3 EACH S|  $2.600.00 $13,000.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2506.502 |CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN SPECIAL 1-48" EACH 6] $3,700.00 $22,200.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2506.502 {CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN SPECIAL 2-60" EACH 1] §5,700.00 $5,700.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2506.502 |CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN SPECIAL 3-84" EACH 1} $9,300.00 £9,300.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2506.502 |CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN SPECIAL 4-60" SUMP EACH 31 §7,200.00 $21,600.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2506.502 |CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN SPECIAL 5-72" SUMP EACH 1i  $9,100.00 $9,100.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2506.502 |CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN SPECIAL 6-96" SUMP EACH 2| $16,500.00 $33,000.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2506.502 |CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN SPECIAL 7-48" EACH 6] $5,500.00 $33,000.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2506.502 |INSTALL SALVAGED CASTING EACH 2} S1,300.00 $2,600.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2511.504 |GEOTEXTILE FILTER TYPE 4 SQYD 315 $4.00 $1,260.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2511.507 {RANDOM RIPRAP CLASS Il CU YD 86 $160.00 $13,760.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2531.503 |[CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER DESIGN B612 LINFT 187 $29.00 $5.423.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2531.503 |CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER DESIGN B618 LINFT 4900 $20.00 $98,000.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2531.504 [6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT SQ YD 72 $103.00 $7,416.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2531.603 |CONCRETE GUTTER DESIGN - TRENCH DRAIN LIN FT 440 $330.00§ $145,200.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2540.602 {INSTALL MAIL BOX SUPPORT WITH MAILBOX EACH 1 $400.00 $400.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2563.601 |TRAFFIC CONTROL LUMP SUM 11 $7,500.00 $7.500.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2564.502 IRIGHT OF WAY MARKER EACH 1 $100.00 $100.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2564.518 |SIGN PANELS TYPEC SQFT 69 $55.00 $3,795.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2564.602 |INSTALL SALVAGED SIGNS EACH 2 $330.00 $660.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2573.501 |STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION EXIT LUMP SUM I{  S1,000.00 $1,000.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2573.502 |STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION EACH 25 $150.00 $3,750.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2573.502 JCULVERT END CONTROLS EACH 20 $150.00 $3,000.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2573.503 ISILT FENCE, TYPE MS LINFT 6621 $2.00 $13,242.00 0| 6,911} 6,911 $13,822.00
2575.605 |TURF ESTABLISHMENT (25-131 SEEDING MIX) ACRE 5.16]  81,900.00 $9.804.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2575.605 |TURF ESTABLISHMENT (33-261 SEEDING MIX) ACRE 2.86] S$1,700.00 $4,862.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2582.503 (4" WHITE SOLID LINE EPOXY PAINT LINFT 89 $26.00 $2,314.00 0 0 0 $0.00
2582.503 [4"DOUBLE YELLOW SOLID LINE PAINT LINFT 2400 $1.50 $3,600.00 0 0 0 $0.00

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $1.631,019.00 $249,987.00,

SUMMARY

Original Contract Amount $1,631,019.00

Value Cormpleted To Date $249,987.00

Material on Hand $0.00

SUBTOTAL $249,987.00

Amount Retained - 5% $12,499.35

ANMOUNT DUE THIS ESTIMATE $237,487.65




CERTIFICATION OF THE CONTRACTOR

I hereby certily that the work performed and the maierials supplied under the terms ol the Contract for the referenced project, and alf authorized changes to the
Contract have an actual value under the Contract of the amounts shown on this estimate (and the final quantities of the final estimate are correct) and that this
estimate is just angChrrect and no part ol the "/\nérm Due This Estimate” has been recejved.

Zi M faeject Wanes, Dae %9/2&

Contraclor's Aubforized Representative (Titl

By

CERTIFICATION OF THE ENGINEER

Fhereby certify that | huve prepared or examined this estimate and that the Contractor is entitied to payment of this estimate under the Contract for the referenced

project.

1/ y /) / " R R o,
By Ql/(/%" //(/yv\//% Jjj%/ P’/\ N} i‘-’t E N ,ﬁ,eg_/“ Date &// A "[,/ Z 5

RFC Engineering, Inc.

Rgsbectfully submitted,

RFC Engineering, tnc,

1.
avid A, Krugler, PE-

Ham Lake City Engineer




CITY OF HAM LAKE

15544 Central Avenne NE
Ham Lake, Minnesota 55304
{763) 434-9555
Fax (763) 434-9599

CITY OF HAM LAKE
PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA
MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 22, 2025

CALL TO ORDER: 6:00 p.m.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: September 8, 2025
PUBLIC HEARING:

6:01 p.m.  Adam Bradley of Enthusiast Car Co., requesting a Conditional Use Permit
to operate an automobile repair shop at 1353 172" Lane NE.

NEW BUSINESS:

1. None

COMMISSION BUSINESS:
1. City Council Update




CITY OF HAM LAKE

15544 Central Avenue NE
Ham Lake, Minnesota 55304
(763) 434-9555
Fax (763) 434-9599

CITY OF HAM LAKE
PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES
MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 22, 2025

The Ham Lake Planning Commission met for its regular meeting on Monday, September
22, 2025, in the Council Chambers at Ham Lake City Hall located at 15544 Central
Avenue NE in Ham Lake, Minnesota.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Commissioners Brian Pogalz, Dave Ringler, Jeff Entsminger,
David Ross, Jonathan Fisher and Erin Dixson

MEMBERS ABSENT: Commissioner Kyle Lejonvarn
OTHERS PRESENT: Building and Zoning Clerk Jennifer Bohr
CALL TO ORDER: Chair Pogalz called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:
The pledge of allegiance was recited by all in attendance.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Motion by Dixson, seconded by Ross, to approve the minutes of the September 8,
2025, Planning Commission meeting as written. All present in favor, motion
carried.

PUBLIC HEARING:

Adam Bradley of Enthusiast Car Co., requesting a Conditional Use Permit to operate an
automobile repair shop at 1353 172" Lane NE

Mr. Joe Johnson and Mr. Damon Brown, employees of Enthusiast Car Co., were present
on behalf of Mr. Adam Bradley. Mr. Johson stated light mechanical work, such as brakes,
fluid and tire changes, will be done on cars purchased for sale and for customers.
Commissioner Entsminger completed the inspection, a copy which is on file.
Commissioner Entsminger stated he drove to the site; the site looked the same as it did
for his previous inspection two weeks ago. Commissioner Entsminger stated the new
asphalt parking lot has not yet been constructed. Commissioner Entsminger stated the
owner has greatly improved the site. Chair Pogalz asked Commissioner Entsminger if he
had reviewed Building Official Jones’s memo with the owner, or the employees in
attendance. Commissioner Entsminger stated he had spoken with Mr. Bradley about the
conditions during his previous inspection.

Chair Pogalz opened the public hearing at 6:05 p.m. and asked for public comment;
with there being none, Chair Pogalz closed the public hearing at 6:05 p.m.




Planning Commission Minutes
September 22, 2025

Motion by Entsminger, seconded by Fisher, to recommend approval of a
Conditional Use Permit, as requested by Adam Bradley, of Enthusiast Car Co., to
operate an automobile repair shop at 1353 172" Lane NE subject to:
1. Auto repair being limited to vehicle maintenance and mechanical repair
only. No auto-body repair allowed.
2. No outside storage of liquids, tires, parts, etc.
3. All repair work needs to be done inside the building.
4. All fluids are to be contained and disposed of according to State and County
requirements.
5. All auto sales activities be kept separate from the auto repair, and all
requirements of Article 7-900 be adhered to for auto sales.
6. Business hours of Monday through Friday 7:00 am to 4:00 pm.
7. Meeting all City, County, and State requirements.
All present in favor, motion carried. This application will be placed on the City Council’s
Monday, October 6, 2025, agenda.

NEW BUSINESS: None

COMMISSION BUSINESS:

City Council Update

Chair Pogalz informed the Commissioners that the City Council concurred with the
Commission’s recommendations to approve the Commercial Site Plan for Enthusiast Car
Co. and the Preliminary Plat and Rezoning of Kohler Farms. There will not be a Planning
Commissioner present at the October 6, 2025, City Council meeting.

ADJOURNMENT:
Motion by Dixson, seconded by Fisher, to adjourn the Planning Commission
meeting at 6:08 p.m. All present in favor, motion carried.

Jennifer Bohr
Building and Zoning Clerk




CITY OF HAM LAKE, MINNESOTA
RESOLUTION NO. 25-XX

APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
1353 172NP LANE NE

WHEREAS, Adam Bradley (“Applicant”), filed an application dated August 22, 2025,
Receipt #103501, requesting a Conditional Use Permit to operate Enthusiast Car Co., on property
legally described as follows:

PID# 08-32-23-21-0002 (the “Property”)
LOT 1, BLOCK 1, LANDBORG INDUSTRIAL PARK
WHEREAS, the Property is located in the Industrial Park (I-P) Zoning District; and

WHEREAS, I-P Zoning Districts are intended to apply to mercantile parcels which are
intended for manufacturing, warehousing, machining, tooling, fabricating, assembly, processing,
equipment storage, storage of raw materials or supplies, and the like, as opposed to mercantile
parcels used primarily for office or retail activities. Limited office space activity may occur in an
Industrial Park, but only as incidental to the main industrial usage of a given parcel.

WHEREAS, the intended use of the Property is for the operation of an automobile repair
shop; and

WHEREAS, under Section 9-220.6 (d) of the Ham Lake City Code, an automobile repair
shop is a conditional use in I-P Zoning Districts; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9-310.2 of the Ham Lake City Code, the Ham Lake
Planning Commission reviewed the conditional use application and held a public hearing at their
regular meeting on September 22, 2025, and recommended approval of the Conditional Use Permit
with conditions;

WHEREAS, the Ham Lake Planning Commissions meeting minutes and materials from
its September 22, 2025 meeting shall be used to support the Ham Lake City Council’s findings of
fact.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Ham Lake City Council hereby approves the
Conditional Use Permit for the property located at 1353 172" Lane NE subject to the conditions
and approval as recommended by the Planning Commission to wit:

1. Auto repair will be limited to vehicle maintenance and mechanical repair only. No auto-
body repair allowed. ,

No outside storage of liquids, tires, parts, etc.

All repair work needs to be done inside the building.

All fluids are to be contained and disposed of according to State and County requirements.
All auto sales activities are kept separate from the auto repair, and all requirements of
Article 7-900 be adhered to for auto sales.

D W




6. Business hours of Monday through Friday, 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

That the applicant and business meet all City, County, and State requirements.

8. Any change of use to the parcel or Conditional Use Permit will require review by the
Planning Commission and approval of the City Council.

=~

FURTHERMORE, the Ham Lake City Council hereby approves the Conditional Use Permit for
1353 172" Lane NE subject to the following additional conditions:

1. Written receipt by the City, and approval by the City Attorney, of acknowledgement
and approval of the Conditional Use Permit by the owner of the Property located at
1353 172" Lane NE.

2. Ongoing and complete compliance with all applicable Ham Lake City Code
requirements.

Adopted by the Ham Lake City Council this the 6 day of October, 2025.

ATTEST:

Denise Webster, City Clerk

Brian Kirkham, Mayor







NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
CITY OF HAM LAKE
COUNTY OF ANOKA

STATE OF MINNESOTA

TAKE NOTICE, that pursuant to the requirements of Minnesota Law, a public hearing shall be held before
the Ham Lake Planning Commission on Monday, September 22, 2025 at 6:01 p.m. at the City Hall located
at 15544 Central Avenue NE, for the pufpose of considering the application of Adam Bradley, of Enthusiast
- Car Co., requesting a Conditional Use Permit to operate an automobile repair shop, at 1353 172" Lane
NE, such land situated in the City of Ham Lake, Anoka County, Minnesota and which is described as
follows to wit:

LOT 1 BLOCK 1 LANDBORG INDUSTRIAL PARK
At such hearing both written and oral comments will be heard.
DATED: September 12, 2025
Jennifer Bohr

Building and Zoning Clerk
City of Ham Lake










September 22, 2025

CITY OF HAM LAKE

STAFF REPORT
To: Members of the Planning Commission
From: Mark Jones, Building Official

Subject: Conditional Use Permit for Enthusiast Car Co. at 1353 172" Lane NE
Introduction/Discussion:

Enthusiast Car Co. is requesting a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for auto repair. The
property is in the I-P (Industrial Park) zoning district, and per Article 9-220.6(d), the
property owner must apply for a CUP to do auto repair at this location. Enthusiast Car
Co. will provide light-duty mechanical repair and maintenance services such as oil
changes, brake service, minor suspension work, basic diagnostics and engine-related
services, battery, filter and belt replacements, performance bolt-on part installation,
wheel/tire swaps and seasonal changeovers to the public and internal repair and prep
services for vehicles purchased for resale onsite. (Enthusiast Car Co. has been issued
a city Motor Vehicle Sales Lot License) Enthusiast Car Co. will employee one full-time
mechanic. Hours of operation are stated to be Monday through Friday from 7:00 am to
4:00 pm. Service will be provided, by appointment only, to two outside customers per
day. Vehicle sales will also be by appointment only to minimize customer traffic.

Recommendation:

I recomme_hd approval of the Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for Enthusiast Car Co. with
the following conditions:

1. Auto repair be limited to vehicle maintenance and mechanical repair only. No
auto-body repair allowed.

2. No outside storage of liquids, tires, parts, etc.

3. All repair work needs to be done inside the building.

4. All fluids are to be contained and disposed of according to State and County
requirements. '

5. That all auto sales activities be kept separate from the auto repair, and all

requirements of Article 7-900 be adhered to for auto sales.

Business hours, of Monday through Friday 7:00 am to 4:00 pm.

Meeting all City, County, and State requirements.

No




Business Narrative — Enthusiast Car Co.
1353 172nd Lane NE, Ham Lake, MN

Phone: (763) 269-1307

Email: adam@ecarcomn.com

Hours: Monday-Friday, 7:00 AM to 4:00 PM
Owner: Adam Bradley

Business Type: Automotive Service & Retail Sales

Number of Employees: 1 Full-Time Mechanic (W-2) |

Business Description

Enthusiast Car Co. is an automotive service and retail operation located at 1353 172nd Lane
NE in Ham Lake, MN. The business provides light-duty mechanical repair and maintenance
services to the public, along with internal repair and prep services for vehicles thatare
bought and sold on-site.

The facility includes two lift bays:
- One bay is dedicated to light mechanical services for customers.
- One bay is reserved for servicing and preparing dealer-owned inventory for resale.

The shop is staffed by one full-time ASE-certified mechanic, capable of completing
approximately two customer vehicles per day. This allows for high-quality, detailed work
and supports internal service needs for retail inventory.

All services and sales are limited to passenger vehicles only. We do not service or sell
commercial vehicles, RVs, trailers, or heavy-duty trucks.

Scope of Services

- 0il changes and fluid flushes

- Brake service and minor suspension work

- Basic diagnostics and engine-related services
- Battery, filter, and belt replacements

- Performance bolt-on part installation

- Wheel/tire swaps and seasonal changeovers

No heavy engine or transmission work is performed on-site. There is no fabrication or
bodywork performed. All work is completed during operating hours, and vehicles are stored
indoors or within designated outdoor parking during business hours.




Customer Volume & Traffic

- The shop services up to 2 outside customers per day, Monday through Friday.

- This limited volume helps reduce traffic impact on the area.

- Appointments are scheduled in advance; there are no walk-in or emergency services.

- Vehicle test drives (when applicable) are conducted on local roads within legal and safe
limits.

Retail Vehicle Sales

In addition to mechanical work, the business also buys and sells enthusiast-style and
performance passenger vehicles, All vehicles are prepped on-site and listed for sale online,
Vehicle sales are by appointment only and handled entirely on the property.

Proposed Lower Lot — Vehicle Sales Parking

Enthusiast Car Co. proposes the development of 2 90’ x 90’ lower lot located on the property
to accommodate vehicle inventory for sale. The lot will be designed for efficient parking,
organized layout, and safe customer access.

Each parking stall will measure 9 feet in width by 20 feet in length, which aligns with '
industry standards for passenger vehicle parking. A central 20-foot-wide drive aisle will
provide safe and convenient circulation for both employees and customers.

With these dimensions, the lot can accommodate approximately 30-35 passenger vehicles,
depending on final striping and circulation layout.

This designated sales area will:

- Keep dealer-owned vehicles organized and separate from customer service vehicles.
- Provide clear space for customer parking and viewing of vehicles.

- Maintain a professional and efficient appearance.

- Reduce congestion in and around the main service bays.

The lower lot will be maintained with appropriate surfacing, striping, and signage to ensure
a clean and safe layout for both employees and customers.

Noise, Waste, and Environmental Controls

- Normal shop noise (e.g., pneumatic tools) is limited to business hours only.

- Used oil and fluids are collected and disposed of by a certified waste hauler.

- No painting or hazardous chemical use occurs on-site beyond standard lubricants and
cleaners.

- The business complies with all relevant environmental and zoning requirements.

Conclusion
Enthusiast Car Co. is a low-traffic, specialty automotive shop that offers light repair and
maintenance for the Ham Lake community while maintaining a small, focused car resale



operation. Our intent is to contribute to the local economy, offer reliable service, and create
minimal disruption to the surrounding area.
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